软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2018,29(2):483−505 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005379] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
非刚性三维模型检索特征提取技术研究
∗
李海生 1,2,  孙  莉 1,2,  武玉娟 1,2,  吴晓群 1,2,  蔡  强 1,2,  杜军平 3
1(北京工商大学 计算机与信息工程学院,北京  100048)
2(食品安全大数据技术北京市重点实验室(北京工商大学),北京  100048)

Digital Libraries. 2008. 355−358. [doi: 10.1145/1378889.1378950]
[7]   Fisher M, Hanrahan P. Context-Based search for 3D models. ACM Trans. on Graphics (TOG), 2010,29(6):81−95. [doi: 10.1145/
1882261.1866204]
李海生 等:非刚性三维模型检索特征提取技术研究 501
[8]   Funkhouser T, Min P, Kazhdan M, Chen J, Halderman A, Dobkin D. A search engine for 3D models. ACM Trans. on Graphics
(TOG), 2003,22(1):83−105. [doi: 10.1145/588272.588279]
[9]   Yang Y, Lin H, Zhang Y. Content-Based 3-D model retrieval: A survey. IEEE Trans. on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics, Part C
(Applications and Reviews), 2007,37(6):1081−1098. [doi: 10.1109/TSMCC.2007.905756]
[10]   Bronstein AM, Bronstein MM, Kimmel R. Numerical Geometry of Non-Rigid Shapes. New York: Springer-Verlag, 2009. [doi: 10.
1007/978-0-387-73301-2]
[11]   3D model search engine. http://shape.cs.princeton.edu
[12]   Min P, Halderman JA, Kazhdan M, Funkhouser TA. Early experiences with a 3D model search engine. In: Proc. of the Web3D
Symp. 2003. 7−18. [doi: 10.1145/636593.636595]
[13]   3D model similarity search engine. http://merkur01.inf.uni-konstanz.de/CCCC
[14]   Vranic DV. An improvement of rotation invariant 3D-shape based on functions on concentric spheres. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf.
on Image Processing. 2003. 757−760. [doi: 10.1109/ICIP.2003.1247355]
[15]   Ogden IV system. http://www.nime.ac.jp/~motofumi/Ogden/
[16]   Suzuki MT. A search engine for polygonal models to support development of 3D e-learning applications. In: Proc. of the 10th
Int’l Conf. on the World Wide Web. 2001. 182−183.
[17]   Boyer E, Bronstein AM, Bronstein MM, Bustos B, Darom T, Horaud R, Hotz I, Keller Y, Keustermans J, Kovnatsky A, Litman R,

Machine Vision and Applications, 2008,19(4):261−275. [doi: 10.1007/s00138-007-0097-8]
[20]   Bronstein AM, Bronstein MM, Kimmel R. Efficient computation of isometry-invariant distances between surfaces. Siam Journal
on Scientific Computing, 2006,28(5):1812−1836. [doi: 10.1137/050639296]
[21]   Bronstein AM, Bronstein MM, Kimmel R. Numerical Geometry of Non-Rigid Shapes. New York: Springer-Verlag, 2009. [doi: 10.
1007/978-0-387-73301-2]
[22]   Sumner RW, Popović J. Deformation transfer for triangle meshes. ACM Trans. on Graphics (TOG), 2004,23(3):399−405. [doi: 10.
1145/1015706.1015736]
[23]   Eurographics Workshop on 3D Object Retrieval. http://www.shrec.net/
[24]   ShapeNet. https://www.shapenet.org/
[25]   ModelNet. http://modelnet.cs.princeton.edu/
[26]   Lian Z, Godil A, Fabry T, Furuya T, Hermans J, Ohbuchi R, Shu C, Smeets D, Suetens P, Vandermeulen D, Wuhrer S. SHREC
2010 track: Non-Rigid 3D shape retrieval. In: Proc. of the 3rd Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2010. 101−108. [doi:
10.2312/3DOR/3DOR10/101-108]
[27]   Bronstein AM, Bronstein MM, Castellani U, Falcidieno B, Fusiello A, Godil A, Guibas LJ, Kokkinos I, Lian Z, Ovsjanikov M,
Patané G, Spagnuolo M, Toldo R. SHREC 2010: Robust large-scale shape retrieval benchmark. In: Proc. of the 3rd Eurographics
Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2010. 71−78. [doi: 10.2312/3DOR/3DOR10/071-078]
[28]   Lian Z, Godil A, Bustos B, Daoudi M, Hermans J, Kawamura S, Kurita Y, Lavoué G, Nguyen HV, Ohbuchi R, Ohkita Y, Ohishi
Y, Porikli F, Reuter M, Sipiran I, Smeets D, Suetens P, Tabia H, Vandermeulen D. SHREC 2011 track: Shape retrieval on non-
rigid 3D watertight meshes. In: Proc. of the 4th Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2011. 79−88. [doi: 10.2312/3DOR/
3DOR11/079-088]

Nakanishi RU, Neto AP, Nonato LG, Ohbuchi R, Pevzner K, Pickup D, Rosin P, Sharf A, Sun L, Sun X, Tari S, Una G, Wilson
RC. SHREC 2015 track: Non-Rigid 3D shape retrieval. In: Proc. of the 8th Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2015.
107−120. [doi: 10.2312/3dor.20151064]
[31]   Pickup D, Sun X, Rosin PL, Martin RR, Cheng Z, Nie S, Jin L. SHREC 2015 track: Canonical forms for non-rigid 3D shape
retrieval. In: Proc. of the 8th Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2015. 1−8. [doi: 10.2312/3dor.20151063]
[32]   Lähner Z, Rodolà E, Bronstein MM, Cremers D, Burghard O, Cosmo L, Dieckmann A, Klein R, Sahillioglu Y. SHREC 2016:
Matching of deformable shapes with topological noise. In: Proc. of the 9th Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2016. [doi:
10.2312/3dor.20161088]
[33]   Cosmo L, Bronstein MM, Torsello A, Rodolà E, Cremers D, Sahillioglu Y. Partial matching of deformable shapes. In: Proc. of the
9th Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2016. 61−67. [doi: 10.2312/3dor.20161089]
[34]   Limberger FA, Wilson RC, Aono M, Audebert N, Boulch A, Bustos B, Giachetti A, Godil A, Saux B, Li B, Lu Y, Nguyen HD,
Nguyen VT, Pham VK, Sipiran I, Tatsuma A, Tran MT, Velasco-Forero S. SHREC 2017 track: Point-Cloud shape retrieval of
non- rigid toys. In: Proc. of the 9th Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2017. 1−11. [doi: 10.2312/3dor.20171056]
[35]   The Princeton shape benchmark. http://shape.cs.princeton.edu/benchmark/
[36]   Shilane P, Min P, Kazhdan M, Funkhouser T. The Princeton shape benchmark. In: Proc. of the Conf. on the Shape Modeling
Applications 2004. 2004. 167−178. [doi: 10.1109/SMI.2004.1314504]
[37]   Li PJ. Research on feature extraction algorithms for 3D model retrieval [Ph.D. Thesis]. Beijing: Beijing University of Posts and
Telecommunications, 2013 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[38]   Osada R, Funkhouser T, Chazelle B, Dobkin D. Shape distributions. ACM Trans. on Graphics (TOG), 2002,21(4):807−832. [doi:
10.1145/571647.571648]
[39]   Mahmoudi M, Sapiro G. Three-Dimensional point cloud recognition via distributions of geometric distances. Graphical Models,
2008,71(1):22−31. [doi: 10.1016/j.gmod.2008.10.002]
[40]   Ruggeri MR, Patanè G, Spagnuolo M, Saupe D. Spectral-Driven isometry-invariant matching of 3D shapes. Int’l Journal of
Computer Vision, 2010,89(2):248−265. [doi: 10.1007/s11263-009-0250-0]
[41]   Sipiran I, Bustos B. Harris 3D: A robust extension of the Harris operator for interest point detection on 3D meshes. The Visual
Computer, 2011,27(11):963−976. [doi: 10.1007/s00371-011-0610-y]
[42]   Pan X, You Q, Liu Z, Chen QH. 3D shape retrieval by poisson histogram. Pattern Recognition Letters, 2011,32(6):787−794. [doi:
10.1016/j.patrec.2011.01.003]
[43]   Ohkita Y, Ohishi Y, Furuya T, Ohbuchi R. Non-Rigid 3D model retrieval using set of local statistical features. In: Proc. of the
13th IEEE Int’l Conf. on the Multimedia and Expo Workshops (ICMEW). 2012. 593−598. [doi: 10.1109/ICMEW.2012.109]
[44]   Lowe DG. Object recognition from local scale-invariant features. In: Proc. of the 3rd Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision. 1999.
1150. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.1999.790410]
[45]   Castellani U, Cristani M, Fantoni S, Murino V. Sparse points matching by combining 3D mesh saliency with statistical descriptors.
Computer Graphics Forum, 2008,27(2):643−652. [doi: 10.1111/j.1467-8659.2008.01162.x]
[46]   Castellani U, Cristani M, Murino V. Statistical 3D shape analysis by local generative descriptors. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis
& Machine Intelligence, 2011,33(12):2555−2560. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2011.85]
[47]   Zaharescu A, Boyer E, Varanasi K, Horaud R. Surface feature detection and description with applications to mesh matching. In:
Proc. of the 22nd IEEE Conf. On CVPR. 2009. 373−380. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206748]
[48]   Maes C, Fabry T, Keustermans J, Smeets D, Suetens P, Vandermeulen D. Feature detection on 3D face surfaces for pose
normalisation and recognition. In: Proc. of the 4th Int’l Conf. on Biometrics: Theory Applications and Systems. IEEE, 2010.
1−6. [doi: 10.1109/BTAS.2010.5634543]
[49]   Johnson AE, Hebert M. Using spin images for efficient object recognition in cluttered 3D scenes. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis
& Machine Intelligence, 1999,21(5):433−449. [doi: 10.1109/34.765655]
李海生 等:非刚性三维模型检索特征提取技术研究 503
[50]   Liu Y, Zha H, Qin H. Shape topics: A compact representation and new algorithms for 3D partial shape retrieval. In: Proc. of the
19th IEEE Conf. on CVPR. 2006. 2025−2032. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2006.278]
[51]   Wang XL, Liu Y, Zha H. Intrinsic spin images: A subspace decomposition approach to understanding 3D deformable shapes. In:
Proc. of the Conf. on 3DPVT, Vol.10. 2010. 17−20.
[52]   Ohbuchi R, Osada K, Furuya T, Banno T. Salient local visual features for shape-based 3D model retrieval. In: Proc. of the Int’l
Conf. on Shape Modeling and Applications. 2008. 93−102. [doi: 10.1109/SMI.2008.4547955]
[53]   Furuya T, Ohbuchi R. Dense sampling and fast encoding for 3D model retrieval using bag-of-visual features. In: Proc. of the
ACM Int’l Conf. on Image and Video Retrieval. 2009. 1−8. [doi: 10.1145/1646396.1646430]
[54]   Elad A, Kimmel R. On bending invariant signatures for surfaces. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2003,
25(10):1285−1295. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2003.1233902]
[55]   Lian Z, Godil A, Sun X, Zhang H. Non-Rigid 3D shape retrieval using multidimensional scaling and bag-of-features. In: Proc. of
the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Image Processing. 2010. 3181−3184. [doi: 10.1109/ICIP.2010.5654226]
[56]   Lian Z, Godil A, Xiao J. Feature-Preserved 3D canonical form. Int’l Journal of Computer Vision, 2013,102(1):221−238. [doi: 10.
1007/s11263-012-0548-1]
[57]   Pickup D, Sun X, Rosin PL, Martin RR. Euclidean-Distance-Based canonical forms for non-rigid 3D shape retrieval. Pattern
Recognition, 2015,46(8):2500−2512. [doi: 10.1016/j.patcog.2015.02.021]
[58]   Ben-Chen M, Gotsman C. Characterizing shape using conformal factors. In: Proc. of the 1st Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object
Retrieval. 2008. 1−8. [doi: 10.2312/3DOR/3DOR08/001-008]
[59]   Hilaga M, Shinagawa Y, Kohmura T, Kunii TL. Topology matching for fully automatic similarity estimation of 3D shapes. In:
Proc. of the 28th annual Conf. on Computer Graphics and Interactive Techniques. 2001. 203−212. [doi: 10.1145/383259.383282]
[60]   Biasotti S, Marini S, Mortara M, Patanè G, Spagnuolo M, Falcidieno B. 3D shape matching through topological structures. LNCS,
2003,2886:194−203. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-39966-7_18]
[61]   Barra V, Biasotti S. 3D shape retrieval using kernels on extended Reeb graphs. Pattern Recognition, 2013,46(11):2985−2999. [doi:
10.1016/j.patcog.2013.03.019]
[62]   Sundar H, Silver D, Gagvani N, Dickinson S. Skeleton based shape matching and retrieval. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Shape
Modeling. 2003. 130−139. [doi: 10.1109/SMI.2003.1199609]
[63]   Sfikas K, Pratikakis I, Theoharis T. ConTopo: Non-Rigid 3D object retrieval using topological information guided by conformal
factors. In: Proc. of the 1st Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2011. 25−32. [doi: 10.2312/3DOR/3DOR11/025-032]
[64]   Sfikas K, Theoharis T, Pratikakis I. Non-Rigid 3D object retrieval using topological information guided by conformal factors. The
Visual Computer, 2012,28(9):943−955. [doi: 10.1007/s00371-012-0714-z]
[65]   Bronstein AM, Bronstein MM, Kimmel R, Mahmoudi M, Sapiro G. A gromov-hausdorff framework with diffusion geometry for
topologically-robust non-rigid shape matching. Int’l Journal of Computer Vision, 2010,89(2-3):266−286. [doi: 10.1007/s11263-
009-0301-6]
[66]   Sahillioglu Y, Yemez Y. Minimum-Distortion isometric shape correspondence using EM algorithm. IEEE Trans. on Pattern
Analysis & Machine Intelligence, 2012,34(11):2203−2215. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2012.26]
[67]   Kuang ZZ. Research on non-rigid-body model retrieval based on content [Ph.D. Thesis]. Shanghai: China University of Petroleum
(East China), 2013 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[68]   Spielman DA. Spectral graph theory and its applications. In: Proc. of the 48th Annual IEEE Symp. on Foundations of Computer
Science. 2007. 29−38. [doi:10.1109/FOCS.2007.56]
[69]   Reuter M, Wolter FE, Peinecke N. Laplace-Spectra as fingerprints for shape matching. In: Proc. of the ACM Int’l Conf. on Symp.
on Solid and Physical Modeling. 2005. 101−106. [doi: 10.1145/1060244.1060256]
[70]   Reuter M, Wolter FE, Peinecke N. Laplace-Beltrami spectra as ‘Shape-DNA’ of surfaces and solids. Computer-Aided Design,
2006,38(4):342−366. [doi: 10.1016/j.cad.2005.10.011]
[71]   Rustamov RM. Laplace-Beltrami eigenfunctions for deformation invariant shape representation. In: Proc. of the Eurographics
Symp. on Geometry Processing. 2007. 225−233. [doi: 10.1145/1281991.1282022]
504 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.29, No.2, February 2018
[72]   Lévy B. Laplace-Beltrami eigenfunctions towards an algorithm that understands geometry. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Shape
Modeling and Applications. 2006. 13−13. [doi: 10.1109/SMI.2006.21]
[73]   Rustamov RM. Template based shape descriptor. In: Proc. of the 2nd Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2009. 1−7. [doi:
10.2312/3DOR/3DOR09/001-007]
[74]   Smeets D, Fabry T, Hermans J, Vandermeulen D, Suetens P. Isometric deformation modelling for object recognition. In: Proc. of
the Int’l Conf. on Computer Analysis of Images and Patterns. Springer-Verlag, 2009. 757−765. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-03767-
2_92]
[75]   Sun J, Ovsjanikov M, Guibas L. A concise and provably informative multi-scale signature based on heat diffusion. Computer
Graphics Forum, 2009,28(5):1383−1392. [doi: 10.1111/j.1467-8659.2009.01515.x]
[76]   Jones PW, Schul R. Manifold parametrizations by eigenfunctions of the Laplacian and heat kernels. Proc. of the National
Academy of Sciences of the United States of America, 2008,105(6):1803−1808. [doi: 10.1073/pnas.0710175104]
[77]   Bronstein MM, Kokkinos I. Scale-Invariant heat kernel signatures for non-rigid shape recognition. In: Proc. of the 23rd IEEE
Conf. On CVPR. 2010. 1704−1711. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2010.5539838]
[78]   Raviv D, Bronstein MM, Bronstein AM, Kimmel R. Volumetric heat kernel signatures. In: Proc. of the ACM Workshop on 3D
Object Retrieval. 2010. 39−44. [doi: 10.1145/1877808.1877817]
[79]   Fang Y, Sun M, Ramani K. Temperature distribution descriptor for robust 3D shape retrieval. In: Proc. of the 24th IEEE Conf. On
CVPR Workshops. 2011. 9−16. [doi: 10.1109/CVPRW.2011.5981684]
[80]   Aubry M, Schlickewei U, Cremers D. The wave kernel signature: A quantum mechanical approach to shape analysis. In: Proc. of
the IEEE Int’l Conf. on ICCV Workshops. 2011. 1626−1633. [doi: 10.1109/ICCVW.2011.6130444]
[81]   Bronstein AM. Spectral descriptors for deformable shapes. arXiv preprint arXiv: 1110.5015, 2011.
[82]   Hammond DK, Vandergheynst P, Gribonval R. Wavelets on graphs via spectral graph theory. Applied and Computational
Harmonic Analysis, 2011,30(2):129−150. [doi: 10.1016/j.acha.2010.04.005]
[83]   Li C, Hamza AB. A multiresolution descriptor for deformable 3D shape retrieval. The Visual Computer, 2013,29(6-8):513−
524. [doi: 10.1007/s00371-013-0815-3]
[84]   Laga H, Schreck T, Ferreira A, Godil A, Pratikakis I, Veltkamp R. Bag of words and local spectral descriptor for 3D partial shape
retrieval. In: Proc. of the 4th Eurographics Conf. on 3D Object Retrieval. 2011. 41−48. [doi: 10.2312/3DOR/3DOR11/041-048]
[85]   Ovsjanikov M, Ovsjanikov M, Bronstein AM, Bronstein MM, Guibas LJ. Shape google: A computer vision approach to isometry
invariant shape retrieval. In: Proc. of the IEEE Conf. On ICCV Workshops. 2009. 320−327. [doi: 10.1109/ICCVW.2009.5457682]
[86]   Litman R, Bronstein A, Bronstein M, Castellani U. Supervised learning of bag-of-features shape descriptors using sparse coding.
In: Proc. of the Symp. on Geometry Processing. 2014. 127−136. [doi: 10.1111/cgf.12438]
[87]   Li C, Hamza AB. Spatially aggregating spectral descriptors for nonrigid 3D shape retrieval: A comparative survey. Multimedia
Systems, 2014,20(3):253−281. [doi: 10.1007/s00530-013-0318-0]
[88]   Han Z, Liu Z, Vong CM, Liu YS, Bu S, Han J, Chen CLP. BoSCC: Bag of spatial context correlations for spatially enhanced 3D
shape representation. IEEE Trans. on Image Processing, 2017,26(8):3707−3720. [doi: 10.1109/TIP.2017.2704426]
[89]   Guo YL. Depth feature representation of 3D shape data. CCF Computer Visual Panel, 2017,(2):8−11 (in Chinese with English
abstract).
[90]   Fang Y, Xie J, Dai G, Wang M, Fan Z, Xu T, Wang E. 3D deep shape descriptor. In: Proc. of the 28th IEEE Conf. On CVPR.
2015. 2319−2328. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298845]
[91]   Xie J, Fang Y, Zhu F, Wong E. Deepshape: Deep learned shape descriptor for 3D shape matching and retrieval. In: Proc. of the
28th IEEE Conf. on CVPR. 2015. 1275−1283. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298732 ]
[92]   Ghodrati H, Hamza AB. Deep shape-aware descriptor for nonrigid 3D object retrieval. Int’l Journal of Multimedia Information
Retrieval, 2016,5(3):151−164. [doi: 10.1007/s13735-016-0103-x]
[93]   Dai G, Xie J, Zhu F, Fang Y. Learning a discriminative deformation-invariant 3D shape descriptor via many-to-one encoder.
Pattern Recognition Letters, 2016,83(3):330−338. [doi: 10.1016/j.patrec.2016.04.005]
[94]   Sinha A, Bai J, Ramani K. Deep learning 3D shape surfaces using geometry images. In: Proc. of the Conf. on ECCV. 2016. 223−
240. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-46466-4_14]
李海生 等:非刚性三维模型检索特征提取技术研究 505
[95]   Wu Z, Song S, Khosla A, Yu F, Zhang L, Tang X, Xiao J. 3D shapenets: A deep representation for volumetric shapes. In: Proc. of
the 28th IEEE Conf. on CVPR. 2015. 1912−1920. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298801]
[96]   Li Y, Pirk S, Su H, Qi CR, Guibas LJ. FPNN: Field probing neural networks for 3D data. In: Proc. of the Advances in Neural
Information Processing Systems. 2016. 307−315.
[97]   Han Z, Liu Z, Han J, Vong CM, Bu S, Chen CLP. Mesh convolutional restricted Boltzmann machines for unsupervised learning
of features with structure preservation on 3-D meshes. IEEE Trans. on Neural Networks & Learning Systems, 2017,28(10):2268−